18 Sri Lanka J. Intl’l. L. (forthcoming July 2006)
DEFAMATION OF RELIGIONS v. FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION: FINDING
THE BALANCE IN A DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY
Maxim Grinberg*
Abstract: This Note criticizes the Resolution passed by the United Nations
Commission on Human Rights entitled Combating Defamation of Religions which in part
defines defamation of religion as a negative projection of Islam in the media and the
association of Islam with terrorism and human rights violations.  The Note argues that the
Resolution restricts expression on issues of public importance and critical of public
officials and insulates Muslim states from international scrutiny.  These restrictions on
speech are contrary to many important international instruments. The Note suggests that
the Resolution should denounce the use of religion to justify or incite any form of
violence or hatred, should promote an objective interpretation of the term “defamation of
religions” to ascertain that states cannot rely on that term to justify suppression of
legitimate opinions, and should emphasize that defamation of religion laws may not be
used to infringe on other fundamental rights.
INTRODUCTION
Certain provisions in the resolution entitled Combating Defamation of Religions
(the “Resolution”)1 passed in 2002, 2003, 2004, and 2005 by the United Nations
Commission on Human Rights2 are inconsistent with international norms because they
restrict speech critical of public officials and political expression on matters of public
importance.
In the Resolution, the Commission “[n]otes with deep concern the intensification
of the campaign of defamation of religions.”3  This Note criticizes the provision in the
Resolution that defines “defamation of religions” as a “negative projection of Islam in the
* J.D., cum laude, Boston College Law School, 2006; B.S., University of Massachusetts
at Amherst, 1997. The author would like to acknowledge Eliza Kamenetsky for her
thoughtful comments and assistance in editing this Note.
1 U.N. C.H.R, 58th Sess., 39th mtg., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2002/9 (2002); U.N. C.H.R,
59th Sess., 47th mtg., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2003/4 (2003); U.N. C.H.R, 60th Sess.,
45th mtg., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2004/6 (2004); U.N. C.H.R, 61th Sess., 44th mtg.,
U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2005/3 (2005)  [hereinafter Resolution].
2 The Human Rights Council established in Geneva will formally replace the
Commission on Human Rights on June 16, 2006.  G.A. Res. 251, U.N. GAOR, 60th
Sess. (2005).
3 Resolution supra note 1.

Religions,” singling out Islam as a religion “frequently and wrongly associated with
human rights violations and with terrorism.”20   This accusation is not without merit and
was corroborated by subsequent reports submitted by the Special Rapporteur expressing
fear about the rise of “Islamaphobia among public opinion in the West.”21  According to
these reports, Islam was frequently identified with religious extremism and terrorism, and
the media frequently used the expressions “holy war,” “fundamentalism,” “terrorism,”
and “Islam” interchangeably.”22
In justifying the vote for the Resolution, the representative of Sri Lanka explained
that the vote was based on the concern for all religions, and a representative of Algeria
stated that the Resolution did not “seek to defend any Muslim religion, but to produce
momentum for united tolerance.”23
17 Id.
18 Joshua Muravchik, The UN on the Loose, COMMENTARY, July 1, 2002.
19 Id.
20 Id.
21 U.N. C.H.R, 59th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/66 (2003); see also Rapporteur
Defamation Report supra note 8 (reporting that Council on American-Islamic
Relations found that one in four Americans believe that “the Muslim religion teaches
violence and hatred” or that “Muslims value life less than other people”; on a positive
note, the report noted that  “44% of those asked considered that those who used Islam

the Resolution did not protect the rights of individuals to choose or change their religions,
did not prohibit state-sponsored educational systems that taught prejudice against non-
Islamic religions, and failed to criticize defamation of religions other than Islam.26  India
called the Resolution “obscurantist and self-serving.”27
II. SURVEY OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW ON THE FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION
The Universal Declaration of Human Rights, the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights, the European Convention on Human Rights, and the American
Convention of Human Rights protect freedom of expression subject to some limitations
to protect one’s reputation and freedom of religion.
A.  United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights
According to the Universal Declaration of Human Rights, everyone has the
fundamental right to “freedom of opinion and expression,” subject to limitations
determined by law “for the purpose of securing due recognition and respect for the rights
of freedom of others and of meeting the just requirements of morality, public order and
the general welfare in democratic society.”28
24 See U.N. C.H.R. 60th Sess., 14th mtg. ¶ 2, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2004/NGO/255 (2004).
25 Id.; see Rapporteur Defamation Report, supra note 8 at ¶¶ 1-2 (acknowledging the
General Assembly’s recognition of the existence of anti-Semitism and
“Christianophobia” separately from the discrimination toward “Muslim and Arab
people” addressed by the Resolution); but see U.N. C.H.R. 60th Sess., 57th mtg. at ¶
6, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/RES/2005/40 (2005) (“recognizing the overall rise . . . of
intolerance . . . motivated by . . . anti-Semitism”).
26 Supra note 6.
27 Id.
28 Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A(III), U.N. GAOR, 3rd Sess.,